










































































































































































 

 
Reviewed By:             

 Town Manager Town Attorney Mgmt Services Dept Head 
  

x Department Report  Ordinance Action  Resolution Action  Public Hearing 

 Consent  Minute Action  Receive and File  Study Item 

 

TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
  

To: Honorable Mayor & Town Council 
From: Merl Abel, Mayor 
Date: January 30, 2013 
For Council Meeting: February 5, 2013 
  
Subject: SECOND AMENDED & RESTATED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE TOWN OF YUCCA VALLEY AND MARK NUAIMI 
 
Prior Review:   Approval of the original agreement (June 17, 2010) and first amendment 
(May 17, 2011) 
 
Recommendation:  Approve the Second Amended & Restated Employment Agreement 
between the Town of Yucca Valley and Mark Nuaimi 
 
Order of Procedure:  

Request Staff Report  
 Request Public Comment  
 Council Discussion/Questions of Staff 
 Motion/Second 
 Discussion on Motion 

Roll Call Vote  
 

Background:    According to the current agreement with the Town Manager, Section 2.4 
provides: 

 2.4 Annual Salary Review.  The Town Council and Employee agree to conduct an 
annual salary review, commencing January 2012 and concurrently with the annual 
performance evaluation set forth in Section 5.2.  Any action to approve an increase must be 
approved by a majority vote of the Council at a public meeting. 

The Town Manager supported Amendment #1 to the Employment Agreement.  This 
amendment increased the amount of Employee contribution towards the cost of retirement 
– an increase from 2% to 8%, resulting in a reduced cost to the Town and a decrease in 
total compensation to the employee.  There have been no other adjustments to the Town 
Manager’s contract since hiring. 



Discussion:  Since entering into the contract with the Town, several total compensation 
adjustments that were imposed on all Town staff have reduced the total fiscal impact to the 
Town of the Town Manager’s employment contract by over $9,000 annually including:   

• Contribution towards the cost of the CalPERS retirement was increased from 2% to 
8% of annual salary ($11,400 cost reduction to the Town, and an equal reduction in 
total compensation to the employee); 

• Vacation accrual was reduced from 120 hours to 80 hours per year ($3,600 annual 
savings with corresponding decrease in employee compensation); 

• Paid Time Off (PTO) Leave was increased from 56 hours to 80 hours per year 
($2,200 annual cost increase with corresponding increase in employee 
compensation); 

• Cafeteria benefit increased from $757 to $1,050 per month ($3,500 annual cost 
increase with corresponding increase in employee compensation); 

The net impact of these changes was a reduction in employee costs to the Town of $9,300 
and corresponding decrease in the original employment compensation offered to the Town 
Manager. 

During the Town Manager’s annual performance review (Attached), the Town Manager 
requested several adjustments to the Employment contract.  Each of these adjustments is 
discussed further.  The Town Manager proposed that these terms remain through a 
contract term of June 30, 2016. 

Paid Time Off (PTO) Leave 

Paid Time Off (PTO) Leave is awarded to those exempt Town employees whose 
attendance is required at extra hour meetings and who do not receive overtime pay.  Up 
until last year, the benefit was 56 hours per year.  The Town Council approved an increase 
to 80 hours annually for all exempt employees. 

Given the scope of responsibilities of the Town Manager, the hours required to accomplish 
the Town Council’s Goals consistently require more time than a typical 40 hour work-week. 
 On average, the Town Manager is currently working 50 – 55 hours per week.  This 
additional time represents value to the Town between $30,000 and $50,000 based upon 
the current compensation of the position.  The requested increase in PTO Leave (from 80 
to 160 hours) would compensate the Town Manager an additional $7,300 for that $30,000 
to $50,000 of value. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Unlike a salary increase or cost of living adjustment, an increase in PTO Leave does not 
increase the long term liability to the Town as there are no compounding effects of future 
year costs, nor would the amount be included in any retirement calculations  The Town 
Manager requested this additional PTO Leave be awarded effective for the current fiscal 
year.  

During negotiations with the Town Manager, the Council’s negotiating team expressed 
concerns about future year awards of additional PTO Leave.  The Council committee 
requested that future Town Councils could take action to reduce the PTO Leave back to the 
current 80 hours if a majority of the Council determines during the annual performance 
review that the Town Manager’s additional efforts on behalf of the Town Council are not 
continuing at the current levels. 

Vacation Accrual 

When the Town modified the Vacation Accrual schedule for all Town staff, a handful of 
Management staff would have lost two weeks of vacation accrual on an annual basis.  The 
implementation of the policy was amended to only impact employees by an amount no 
greater than 40 hours of annual vacation accrual.   



 

Upon completing the third year of service, the Town Manager’s current vacation accrual will 
be 80 hours below the amount of the original contract.  The Town Manager requested that 
this be addressed in the same manner as other Town staff.  This request will increase 
vacation accrual to 120 hours annually when the Town Manager celebrates his third year 
anniversary with the Town (starting July 6, 2013). 

Longevity Incentive 

In lieu of a base salary increase, The Town Manager has requested an increase in the 
amount of Deferred Compensation that the Employment Agreement offers.  This request 
would result in the following Deferred Compensation schedule: 

(a) Twelve Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($12,500) on 1/8/13; 

(b) Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($15,000) on 1/8/14; 

(c) Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($17,500) on 1/8/15; 

(d) Twenty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($20,000) on 1/8/16. 

In exchange for this longevity benefit, the Town Manager would forego Cost of Living 
Adjustment(s), if any, approved by the Town Council for Town staff.  This action would 
freeze the base salary at the current amount of $190,000, limiting the increase in long-term 
liability to the Town associated with compounding salary increases. 



Contract Term 

The original contract with the Town Manager was open-ended.  It provided for annual 
performance reviews along with annual salary reviews.  This amendment establishes a 
term of the contract through June 30, 2016, maintains the provisions for an annual 
performance review, fixes the salary & compensation levels through the term of the 
agreement, and maintains the “at-will” status of the Town Manager. 

Compliance with State Law / Contract Clean Up 

In an attempt to increase transparency and accountability in public agency executive 
contracts, effective January 1, 2012, Assembly Bill (AB) 1344 amended the California 
Government Code to add substantive limitations on employment contracts for senior public 
officials.  Enacted primarily in reaction to the City of Bell controversy, AB 1344 added the 
following provisions: 

• AB 1344 prohibits the Town Council from executing or renewing a contract for a 
local agency executive that includes an automatic increase in compensation that 
exceeds a cost-of-living adjustment (“COLA”).  (Gov. Code § 3511.2(a).) 

• AB 1344 also mandates that if a governing board enters into or renews a contract 
with a local agency executive that provides for: (1) paid leave for the official pending 
an investigation; (2) funds for the legal criminal defense of the official, or (3) any 
cash settlement related to the official’s termination, the contract must include a 
provision that such sums be fully reimbursed by the official to the local public agency 
if the official is convicted of a crime involving abuse of his or her office or position. 
 In addition, AB 1344 provides that if a local public agency provides these types of 
payments absent a contractual obligation, such sums must be fully reimbursed by 
the official to the agency if the official is convicted of a crime involving abuse of his 
or her office or position.  (Gov. Code §53243.3.) 

In addition to these state mandated changes, there are a few additional, non-substantive 
changes being recommended to the Employment contract that remove unnecessary 
language that is no longer applicable.   

Alternatives:  No alternative is recommended. 

Fiscal impact:    The attached table shows the total compensation costs for the Original 
contract, a simple “Merit Increase” scenario, and the Requested Contract over the term of 
the contract.  The Requested changes to the Employment Agreement translate to a total 
increase of $11,217 over the term of the contract compared to the original contract with the 
Town Manager.  These amounts include ALL costs associated with the Employment 
contract, including value of leave, retirement contributions from the Town, medical benefits, 
car allowance, and other benefits. 



 
 
Attachments:  
2012 Performance Review 
Second Amended & Restated Employment Agreement (clean & tracking versions) 
Chief Executive Compensation Comparison 























































Chief Executive Compensation Comparison 1/31/2013

Town of Yucca Valley
Annual Auto Phone Accrued Accrued Annual Insurance Contracted

TOTAL COMP Salary Allowance stipend Vacation * Sick PTO Deferred comp Benefits
Mark Nuaimi
Yucca Valley - Current 190,000.00$ 600/mo 115/mo 3.08 hrs/pp 3.70 hrs/pp 80 hr/yr 0% 18.586% 10,000.00$        1050/mo 2.7% @ 55 Y

279,878.02$                          91.35$          7,200.00$   1,380.00$    7,307.69$                    8,769.23$                       7,307.69$   -$                      35,313.40$           12,600.00$   
Yucca Valley - Recommended 190,000.00$ 600/mo 115/mo 4.65 hrs/pp 3.70 hrs/pp 160 hr/yr 0% 18.586% 12,500.00$        1050/mo 2.7% @ 55 Y

293,339.55$                          91.35$          7,200.00$   1,380.00$    10,961.54$                  8,769.23$                       14,615.38$ -$                      35,313.40$           12,600.00$   

High Desert Water District

General Manager 195,998.00$ 900/mo 65/mo 9.846 hrs/pp Vacation/sick combined 40 hr/yr 4% 19.885% N/A 624/mo 2.5% @ 55 Y
289,772.15$                          94.23$          10,800.00$ 780.00$       24,122.83$                  3,769.19$   7,839.92$             38,974.20$           7,488.00$     

City of Twentynine Palms

City Manager 171,496.00$ 500/mo 175/mo 4.65 hrs/pp 3.70 hrs/pp 80 hr/yr 8% 18.478% 8% 1400/mo (est) 2.5% @ 55 Y
279,929.59$                          82.45$          6,000.00$   2,100.00$    9,894.00$                    7,915.20$                       6,596.00$   13,719.68$           31,689.03$           13,719.68$        16,800.00$   

Desert Hot Springs

City Manager 217,000.00$ 850/mo 175/mo 4.65 hrs/pp 3.70 hrs/pp 80 hr/yr 4% 18.478% 0% 1400/mo (est) 2.5% @ 55 Y
325,758.03$                          104.33$        10,200.00$ 2,100.00$    12,519.23$                  10,015.38$                     8,346.15$   8,680.00$             40,097.26$           -$                   16,800.00$   

Barstow

City Manager 236,990.00$ 500/mo 115/mo 4.65 hrs/pp 3.70 hrs/pp 90 hr/yr 4% 18.500% 6% 1000/mo 2.7% @ 55 Y
366,399.03$                          113.94$        6,000.00$   1,380.00$    13,672.50$                  10,938.00$                     10,254.38$ 9,479.60$             43,843.15$           14,219.40$        19,622.00$   

Adelanto

City Manager 210,000.00$ 500/mo 115/mo 4.65 hrs/pp 3.70 hrs/pp 80 hr/yr 7% 6.000% 2% 500/mo (est) 2.0% @ 60 Y
284,764.62$                          100.96$        6,000.00$   1,380.00$    12,115.38$                  9,692.31$                       8,076.92$   14,700.00$           12,600.00$           4,200.00$          6,000.00$     

Big Bear Lake

City Manager 221,000.00$ 500/mo 115/mo 4.65 hrs/pp 3.70 hrs/pp 80 hr/yr 4% 23.217% 1400/mo (est) 2.0% @ 55 Y
342,084.57$                          106.25$        6,000.00$   1,380.00$    12,750.00$                  10,200.00$                     8,500.00$   7,735.00$             51,309.57$           10,000.00$        13,210.00$   

Banning

City Manager 217,000.00$ 500/mo 175/mo 4.65 hrs/pp 3.70 hrs/pp 80 hr/yr 8% 17.452% 0% 1400/mo (est) 2.5% @ 55 Y
338,011.61$                          104.33$        6,000.00$   2,100.00$    12,519.23$                  10,015.38$                    8,346.15$  17,360.00$          37,870.84$          10,000.00$        16,800.00$   

Sources:  

Employee PERS 
contribution

Employer PERS 
contribution

Retirement 
Benefit

League of California Cities Salary Survey;  Agency websites; SB Sentinel article (January 2012)


